The following details the interest rate profile of the Group’s financial instruments at the end of each reporting

period.

As at 30 June

2020 2019
Effective

interest rate
(%) RM’000

Effective
interest rate

(%) RM’000

Fixed rate
Lease liabilities 2.32–5.83 6,235 N/A –
Obligations under finance leases N/A – 2.32–4.26 6,858
Banker’s acceptances N/A – 4.76–5.06 3,131

Less: Fixed deposits with licensed banks 1.65–3.55 (39,625) 2.55–3.25 (7,629)

Net fixed rate borrowing (33,390) 2,360

Floating rate
Term loans 3.52–6.35 3,013 4.52–7.35 3,449

Total net borrowings (30,377) 5,809

Net fixed rate borrowings as a
 percentage of total net borrowings N/A 41%

121ANNUAL REPORT 2020  •  TBK & Sons Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2020

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The following table illustrates the approximate change in the Group’s profit for the year and retained profits in

response to reasonably possible changes in interest rates at the end of each of the following year with all other

variables held constant:

2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

Increase by 0.5% (11) (13)

Decrease by 0.5% 11 13

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the

end of each reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for the borrowings in

existence at that date. The 50 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a

reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the next annual reporting date. The analysis is

performed on the same basis for 2019.

(b) Liquidity risk
The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to